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are to be licensed under the provisions of Section 2589, Revised Codes of 
Montana, 1935. I shall assume meals are served only to members of such 
organizations. 

Section 2589, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, provides in part: 

"It shaH be unlawful for any person, persons, firm or corporation 
to conduct any restaurant, cafe, lunch counter, dining car, manufac­
turing bakery, manufacturing confectionery, meat market, cannery, 
soda fountain, ice cream parlor, soft drink establishment or bottling 
works, without having a license issued by the state board of health 
of Montana; ... " 

The only words in the above quotation which could conceivably apply 
to the organizations to which you refer are "restaurant" and "cafe." How­
ever, I find the words "restaurant" and "cafe" are defined to contemplate 
a public eating house where refreshments or meals may be obtained by 
the public. (See Words and Phrases and Webster's International Dic­
tionary.) 

Hence, I am of the opinion Montana University fraternity and so­
rority houses and students cooperatives where meals are served only to 
members do not come within the provisions of Section 2589, Revised 
Codes of Montana, 1935, requiring a license from the State Board of 
Health of Montana. 

Sincerely yours, 

No. 506 

R. V. BOTTOML Y 
Attorney General 

GRASS CONSERVATION ACT-GRAZING 
PREFERENCES, time for filing 

Held: An applicant for a preference in a state grazing district must 
apply within one year of the organization of the district; that is, 
one year from the election of officers and directors, and not one 
year from the filing of a plat of the district. 

Mr. Bruce T. Mott 
Secretary 
Montana Grass Conservation Commission 
Miles City, Montana 

Dear Mr. Mott: 

November 7, 1942. 

You have submitted to this office the following question: 

"Does the year per'iod for making application for grazing pref­
erences begin with the filing of a map or plat of the boundaries of a 
state district. as provided in Section II, Chapter 208, of the Laws of 
1939?" 

In considering your question it is necessary to consider two sections 
of the Grass Conservation Act, Chapter 208, Laws of 1939. 

Section 11 of the act provides in part: 

"State grazing districts organized under this Act, shaH, upon com­
pletion of their organization, file with the county clerk of each county 
in which their lands lie, a map or plat of the external boundaries of 
such state district so created and a copy of their articles." (Emphasis 
mine.) 
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Section 21 of the Grass Conservation Act provides: 

"Any person entitled to grazing preferences within any state graz­
ing district based on dependent commensurate property or com­
mensurate property must make application one year after the pas­
sage of. this act to qualify for said preference; or, in the case of state 
districts hereafter organized, must make application within one year 
after said district shal1 have been organized to qualify for said pref­
erence." (Emphasis mine.) 

By the terms of Section 21 the preference will be granted if applica­
tion is made "within one year after said district shall have been organized." 

"Organized" is defined in 13 Am. Jur., page 190, in the following 
manner: 

"The term 'organized' or 'organization' means generally the elec­
tion of officers, the subscription and payment of the capital stock, 
the adoption of by-laws, and such other steps as are necessary to 
endow the legal entity with the capacity to transact the legitimate 
businesss for which it was created." 

Under the above definition a state district would be organized, after 
the filing of articles of incorporation,· by the election of ·officers and 
directors, adoption of by-laws, and being ready to transact business. 

It is my opinion the one year period for applying for preferences 
begins with the completion of the organization and not with the filing of 
the plat of the district, as Section 21 provides application must be made 
"within one year after said district shall have been organized." Organiza­
tion is the determining time for commencing the one year period, while 
the map is filed upon completion of the organization. 

Sincerely yours, 

No. 507 

R. V. BOTTOMLY 
Attorney General 

SCHOOL DISTRICTS-TRANSPORTATION­
SCHEDULE, alteration of 

Held: Subsection (8) of Section 7, Chapter 152, Laws of 1941, provides 
the exclusive means of altering a schedule for transportation of 
school children. 

Mr. Bert W. Kronmiller 
County Attorney 
Big Horn County 
Hardin, Montana 

Dear Mr. Kronmiller: 

November 13, 1942. 

You have requested my opl1110n concerning the following facts: 

Several families having children of both grade school age and 
high school age reside in an isolated portion of Big Horn County. 
There has never been any school established in this particular isolated 
section of the county, nor do you believe the grade school children 
live near enough together that if a grade school were established it 
would serve all pupils. The parents of the children of both grade 
school and high school age have made application to the County 
Superintendent of Schools for an increase in the amount provided 
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